consolidated financial statements. The following supplemental information also preserves comparability with prior year
condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The following pro forma interim consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Statement of Comprehensive Income
• Statement of Changes in Equity
• Statement of Cash Flows

The pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position, income and comprehensive income include
a bridge from the consolidated financial statements (including Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma statements.

A number of notes have been added to the above statements in order to provide additional information on the effect of the
inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. These notes are based on the
notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements on pages 16 through 24. Certain notes are summarized
for practical purposes.

T

Supplemental information

26

In millions of euro Notes
Consolidated

2017

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2017
Pro forma

2016
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,944.8 (3,676.3) 1,268.5 1,301.5
Investment properties 7.4 - 7.4 8.3
Intangible assets 2,402.3 (397.4) 2,004.9 2,014.2
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 2,549.1 338.8 2,887.9 2,854.1
Other financial assets 722.2 (108.3) 613.9 646.8
Derivatives 51.0 (44.6) 6.4 7.0
Pension benefits 78.3 - 78.3 72.1
Deferred tax assets 133.2 (97.0) 36.2 39.3
Total non-current assets 10,888.3 (3,984.8) 6,903.5 6,943.3

Current assets
Other financial assets 50.9 (49.9) 1.0 3.6
Inventories 832.2 (247.5) 584.7 521.9
Receivables 837.3 (315.5) 521.8 521.0
Marketable securities and deposits 610.1 - 610.1 229.9
Derivatives 29.3 (26.2) 3.1 5.3
Other current assets 472.1 (217.1) 255.0 241.8
Cash and cash equivalents 2,566.1 (245.7) 2,320.4 2,728.6
Assets held for sale 22.3 (21.0) 1.3 -
Total current assets 5,420.3 (1,122.9) 4,297.4 4,252.1
Total assets 16,308.6 (5,107.7) 11,200.9 11,195.4

Equity
Share capital 1.6 - 1.6 1.6
Other reserves 200.8 - 200.8 322.6
Retained earnings 7,286.6 (26.6) 7,260.0 7,275.2
Equity attributable to owners of parent 7,489.0 (26.6) 7,462.4 7,599.4
Non-controlling interest 2,130.5 (1,687.0) 443.5 436.2
Total equity 9,619.5 (1,713.6) 7,905.9 8,035.6

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 451.2 (290.8) 160.4 161.6
Pension benefits 189.1 (107.6) 81.5 83.9
Derivatives 77.7 (69.4) 8.3 11.9
Provisions 66.3 (36.5) 29.8 18.4
Debt and other financial liabilities 2 2,834.7 (2,004.8) 829.9 974.4
Total non-current liabilities 3,619.0 (2,509.1) 1,109.9 1,250.2

Current liabilities
Provisions 73.5 (45.2) 28.3 36.3
Accrued expenses 858.4 (247.0) 611.4 607.1
Income tax payable 136.8 (73.2) 63.6 57.1
Accounts payable 798.9 (315.8) 483.1 470.9
Derivatives 20.4 (14.9) 5.5 1.5
Debt and other financial liabilities 2 1,182.1 (188.9) 993.2 736.7
Total current liabilities 3,070.1 (885.0) 2,185.1 1,909.6
Total equity and liabilities 16,308.6 (5,107.7) 11,200.9 11,195.4

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position
As of June 30, 2017, and December 31, 2016

Supplemental
information

27

In millions of euro Notes
Consolidated

2017

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2017
Pro forma

2016

Revenues 3 3,966.5 (1,194.1) 2,772.4 2,720.8
Income from marketable securities and

deposits 32.2 0.1 32.3 3.6
Share of results from associates and joint

ventures 89.3 3.8 93.1 252.7
Income from other financial assets 7.8 - 7.8 6.8
Income from real estate activities 0.6 - 0.6 1.4
Other income 2.5 0.1 2.6 69.3
Total income 4,098.9 (1,190.1) 2,908.8 3,054.6

Usage of raw materials, consumables and
other inventory 1,092.0 (144.6) 947.4 970.0

Employee expenses 1,239.6 (343.0) 896.6 831.2
Depreciation and impairments of property,

plant, equipment and investment
properties 246.8 (150.1) 96.7 95.0

Amortization and impairments of
intangible assets 54.3 (20.6) 33.7 31.3

Other operating expenses 910.8 (346.7) 564.1 565.9
Total expenses 3,543.5 (1,005.0) 2,538.5 2,493.4

Operating profit 555.4 (185.1) 370.3 561.2

Financial expense (104.6) 78.6 (26.0) (26.7)
Other financial income 22.2 (19.0) 3.2 4.2

Profit before income tax 473.0 (125.5) 347.5 538.7

Income tax expense (110.5) 35.4 (75.1) (64.8)

Net profit 362.5 (90.1) 272.4 473.9

Attributable to:
Owners of parent 229.1 (0.1) 229.0 430.4
Non-controlling interest 133.4 (90.0) 43.4 43.5

362.5 (90.1) 272.4 473.9

Average number of Shares outstanding
(in thousands) 78,549 - 78,549 76,364

Earnings per Share for profit
attributable to owners of parent
during the period (in euro)

- basic and diluted 2.92 - 2.92 5.48

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Income
For the six months ended June 30

Supplemental
information

28

In millions of euro
Pro forma

2017
Pro forma

2016

Net profit 272.4 473.9

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods
Actuarial results on post-employment benefit obligations 9.6 (30.3)
Income tax (2.5) 8.3
Associates and joint ventures - share of OCI, net of tax 32.9 (33.7)

40.0 (55.7)

Items that may be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (22.0) (44.4)
Income tax on change in fair value (2.6) -
Effective portion of cash flow hedges (3.3) (6.3)
Income tax on cash flow hedges 1.3 0.7
Translation of foreign subsidiaries, net of hedges (51.9) (39.0)
Associates and joint ventures - share of OCI, net of tax (55.4) (21.5)

(133.9) (110.5)

Other comprehensive income for the half year, net of tax (93.9) (166.2)

Total comprehensive income for the half year, net of tax 178.5 307.7

Total comprehensive income for the half year, attributable to:
- Owners of parent* 144.1 279.0
- Non-controlling interest 34.4 28.7

178.5 307.7

* For both reporting periods there are no differences in other comprehensive income attributable to the owner of parent between the
consolidated and the pro forma consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended June 30

Supplemental
information

29

Attributable to owners of parent

In millions of euro Share capital
Retained
earnings Other reserves Total

Non-controlling
interest Total equity

Balance on January 1, 2016 1.5 6,528.6 167.9 6,698.0 345.8 7,043.8

Net profit for the half year - 430.4 - 430.4 43.5 473.9
Other comprehensive

income for the half year - (53.6) (97.8) (151.4) (14.8) (166.2)
Total comprehensive

income for the half year - 376.8 (97.8) 279.0 28.7 307.7

Dividend paid 0.1 (107.5) - (107.4) (15.6) (123.0)
Capital increase/(decrease) - - - - 3.4 3.4
Transactions with non-

controlling interest - (1.8) - (1.8) 16.4 14.6
Share-based payment plans - 2.8 - 2.8 0.6 3.4
Treasury shares - (1.7) - (1.7) - (1.7)
Other - (1.1) 0.8 (0.3) (0.1) (0.4)
Transactions with the

owners of parent
recognized directly in
equity

0.1 (109.3) 0.8 (108.4) 4.7 (103.7)

Balance on June 30, 2016 1.6 6,796.1 70.9 6,868.6 379.2 7,247.8

Balance on January 1, 2017 1.6 7,275.2 322.6 7,599.4 436.2 8,035.6

Net profit for the half year - 229.0 - 229.0 43.4 272.4
Other comprehensive

income for the half year - 39.5 (124.4) (84.9) (9.0) (93.9)
Total comprehensive

income for the half year - 268.5 (124.4) 144.1 34.4 178.5

Dividend paid - (278.7) - (278.7) (27.6) (306.3)
Transactions with non-

controlling interest - (1.9) - (1.9) 1.4 (0.5)
Share-based payment plans - (1.0) - (1.0) (0.7) (1.7)
Treasury shares - 0.4 - 0.4 - 0.4
Other - (2.5) 2.6 0.1 (0.2) (0.1)
Transactions with the

owners of parent
recognized directly in
equity

- (283.7) 2.6 (281.1) (27.1) (308.2)

Balance on June 30, 2017 1.6 7,260.0 200.8 7,462.4 443.5 7,905.9

Equity reconciliation
Equity attributable to owners of parent per consolidated statement of financial position 7,489.0
Equity attributable to owners of parent per pro forma consolidated statement of financial position 7,462.4
Difference 26.6

The difference is due to purchase price accounting adjustments as a result of the retrospective application of IFRS 10 to
Vopak and Safilo.

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

Supplemental
information

30

In millions of euro
Pro forma

2017
Pro forma

2016

Cash flows from operating activities 388.1 328.2
Other financial income received 3.2 3.0